that the Placing will strengthen the financial position and liquidity of the Group and provide
funding to the Group for working capital and future development purposes without incurring
interest costs.

In light of the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement are
fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there are no other changes in the share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the date of issue of the
Placing Shares, to the best knowledge and belief of the Directors and based on the disclosure
of interest filed by the substantial shareholder, set out below is the shareholding structure of
the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of
the Placing Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total

issued Shares
(note 2)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total

issued Shares
(note 2)

Top Pioneer Holdings
Limited (note 1) 18,192,000 1.88 18,192,000 1.56

Xu Lei 97,136,000 10.01 97,136,000 8.34
申木平 48,560,000 5.01 48,560,000 4.17
– Placees – – 194,016,000 16.67
– Other Public Shareholders 806,269,660 83.10 806,269,660 69.26

Total 970,157,660 100.00 1,164,173,660 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Top Pioneer Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is
owned to 100% by Mr. Ong Chor Wei (“Mr. Ong”), being the Chairman of the Board and executive
Director of the Company. Accordingly, Mr. Ong is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Top
Pioneer Holdings Limited under the SFO.

2.	 The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total
may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months